Public Document Pack

CITY FINANCE AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 18 November 2025

at 5.30 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 18 November 2025, at 5.30 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair)

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles,

Item

Martin, Noon and Snape

Agenda
Pages

Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies and Leave of Absence
Leave of Absence -

Councillor Noon
Confirmation of Minutes - 21/10/2025

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held
21 October 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of
proceedings.

View public 21 October 2025 Minutes.

Declaration of Conflict of Interest

Deputations

Workshops

Nil

Reports for Recommendation to Council

71 Adoption of the 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan 4-80
7.2 Q1 2025/26 BP&B Update 81-179
7.3 Review of the Behavioural Management Policy 180 - 203

7.4 Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement 204 - 255
Policy

7.5 Precinct Review - Consulting with Precinct Groups 256 - 260
7.6 2025 Confidential Orders Review 
[...]
required in the mid-long term of the LTFP in accordance with our AMPs. These
assets by nature are intergenerational, and as such it is intended to fund them from borrowings and
continue to advocate for external funding contributions (the previous LTFP assumed unsecured external
funding of $42 million).

e A gradual return of the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR) over 8 years to achieve 100% from 2031/32
onwards.

e Continuation of the Asset Renewal Repair Fund (ARRF) from 2025/26 to fund the annual increase of $14.9
million associated with the recently adopted AMPs.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 November 2025 for consideration
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL

THAT COUNCIL

1. Adopts the 2025 updates to the Asset Management Plans in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

2. Adopts the 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

3. Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2025/26 to 2034/35 based on
the adopted assumptions.

4, Notes the 2025/26 CEO Sustainability Report in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting
of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the updated Asset Management
Plans and 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document arising from this meeting, together
with any editorial amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design.

City Finance and Governance Committee Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 5



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

The Asset Management Plans and Long Ter
[...]
n Hall of $0.503m; funding for Strategic Projects of $0.201m, and
other movements of $0.014m.

Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) is forecast to be $243.030m, which is $2.602m
higher than the adopted budget of $240.248m. This is due to additional funding for Strategic Projects of $1.050m,
and permanent increases to the budget of $1.552m including employee costs, search fees, FERU lodgements and
subscription fees associated with the increase in expiation income of $0.715m, Adelaide Town Hall $0.420m
associated with an increase in revenue, Adelaide New Years Eve event $0.115m, increase in insurance premiums
$0.261m, and other movements of $0.041m.

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 30 September 2025 is $17.321m, which is $7.823m ahead of the
adopted budget of $9.498m for the period. This is a result of the continued effort to deliver the annual capital
program.

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing progress on the BP&B. This process supports Council’s
commitment to transparency and accountability.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 update as contained in
Attachment A to ltem 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee
held on 18 November 2025.

City Finance and Governance Committee - Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 81



2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and
reflected in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance
Committee held on 18 November 2025.

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2025, which
includes:

3.1. An operating surplus of $9.678m ($4.407m higher than the budget of $5.271m, for the period)
3.2. Total operating revenue of $64.500m ($2.554m higher than the budget of $61.946m, for the period)

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.822m ($1.853m lower than the budget of
$56.675m, for the period)

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.321m ($7.823m higher than the budget of $9.498m, for the period)
3.5. Net cash surplus position of $5.185m.
4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:
4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m)
4.2. Total operating revenue of $251.571m ($2.602m higher than the adopted budget of $248.969m)

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $243.030m ($2.602m higher than the adopted
budget of $243.030m).

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.293m for 2025/26 year ($7.995m higher than the adopted budget
of $114.298m).

6. Approves total borrowings of $51.818m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.744m higher than the adopted
projected borrowings of $50.074m to 30 June 2026).

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 7.2
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

City Finance and Governance Committee - Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 82



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028
Strategic Plan.

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Not as a result of this report

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Leaal / Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and
L: islatie\?ea effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) of
9 the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).
Quarterly reporting enables Co
[...]
rter 1.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Q1 Update
Attachment B — Adelaide Central Market Authority Q1 Update
Attachment C — Adelaide Economic Development Agency Q1 Update
Attachment D — Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Q1 Update

Attachment E - Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board Update

L
- END OF REPORT -

City Finance and Governance Committee - Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 87



Attachment A




Kaurna Acknowledgement

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnedi (inbarendi).
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tandanyako. Parnako yailtya, panuko tappa
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa
purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi.
Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural
heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing
importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

Legend

Throughout this document, these icons represent:

Status
that the project timeline, delivery and budget are on track (based on latest adopted schedule and budget)

that the project has risks that are being managed and may exceed estimated time and adopted budget
¢ thatthe projectis no longer on track or within adopted budget / delivered outside of schedule and budget
Budget
» thatthereis no change from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget

A thatthereis an increase from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget

V¥ thatthereis a decrease from the most recent adopted budget to the proposed budget

Page 89



Contents

Kaurna Acknowledgement
Contents
CEO Message
Executiv
[...]
urna Acknowledgement

The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako.
Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna
meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro
tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

Kadaltilla acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains
and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage,
beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance
to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal
Language Groups and other First Nations

Kadaltilla is a traditional Kaurna word meaning Green place/Green lands/Parklands.

Page 157



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Quarter 1 Report
July to September 2025

Executive Summary

Kadaltilla is responsible for preparing and maintaining the Adelaide Park Lands Management
Strategy (APLMS) in accordance with the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA). The Authority
must undertake a comprehensive review of the APLMS at least once in every 5 years. A review
was commenced in 2022 and was approved by the Minister for Planning in June 2025.

This report details activity for the period 1 July 2025 and 30 September 2025 aligned with the
achievement of the Kadaltilla Business Plan & Budget 2025/2026 and the functions of
Kadaltilla.

Between 1 July 2025 and 30 September 2025, Kadaltilla:

e Completed the 5-year review of the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy — Towards
2036 which was laid before both Houses of Parliament on 21 August 2025

e Approved the data, time and location for, and held the 2025 Kadaltilla Annual Community
Forum on 14 September 2025 at Super Cycle Sunday in Light Square/Wauwi, and a pop-
up C
[...]
COMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Adopts the Council Member Behavioural Management Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 180



2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required to
finalise the Council Member Behavioural Management Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 181



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

Policy

This Policy is part of the behavioural management framework set out in the Local
Government Act 1999. This Policy should be read in conjunction with the Council Member
Behavioural Support Policy and the Council Member Staff Interaction Policy.

Consultation

Not as a result of this report

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Legal / It is mandatory for all councils to prepare and adopt a Behavioural Management Policy in
Legislative accordance with section 262B of the Local Government Act 1999.
The revised Policy incorporates identified improvements, providing greater clarity on
processes for those involved in behavioural matters and reinforcing a respectful and
Opportunities productive council environment. Furthermore, as new council members have commenced

with Council following the Central Ward Supplementary Election, this is a good time for
those new members to familiarise themselves with Behavioural expectations as they await
their mandatory training obligations.

25/26 Budget
Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Proposed 26/27
Budget Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Ex
[...]
ment D and the final CoA Policy in Attachment E. Changes made to the CoA Charter and
CoA Policy can be found in Link 1 and Link 2.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 November 2025 for consideration

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the feedback received on the draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community
Engagement Policy as contained in Attachments A, B and C to ltem 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of
the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

2. Adopts the Community Engagement Charter, contained in Attachment D to ltem 7.4 on the Agenda for the
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.

3. Adopts the Community Engagement Policy contained in Attachment E to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025 and rescinds the
Community Consultation Policy.

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes, together with any editorial
amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design, to the Community
Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy arising from the meeting of the City Finance and

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025
Page 204


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Link1_%20DraftCommunityEngagementCharter_MarkedChanges.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Link2%20_DraftCommunityEngagementPolicy%20_MarkedChanges.pdf

Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025 to be presented to the meeting of Council on the 25
November for final adoption.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025
Page 205



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
[...]
 options discussed in
this report.

Feedback from Precinct Groups will be required by 17 December 2025, to be included in the report on a
recommended precinct model to be presented to Council in February 2026 via the City Finance and Governance
Committee meeting, as resolved by Council on 11 November 2025.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 November 2025 for consideration
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL:

1. Requests Administration pursue engagement with Precinct Group Chairs and Presidents and their boards,
councils or committees in accordance with the recommended option of the City Finance and Governance
Committee:

1.1.  Option 1: Precinct Group Chairs and Presidents are asked to seek feedback from their boards,
councils or committees (excluding Council/Council subsidiary staff) based on information as
contained in the 21 July 2025 and 6 November 2025 presentations and provide it to City of Adelaide
by 17 December 2025.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 18 November 2025

Page 256



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

The review of Precinct arrangements is part of a commitment to partner with community
and advocacy groups to activate and upgrade precincts to stimulate investment, visitation
and maximise opportunities.

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Boards, councils or committees of existing precinct groups will be consulted via their Group
Chairs and Presidents on the assumptions and principles being used to guide a revised
precinct model for Council consideration, and funding options.

Resource Not as a result of this report

R'SK/ L(_agal / Not as a result of this report

Legislative

Opportunities Further engagement with Precinct Group boards, councils or committees may yield insights

which will refine a revised approach to Precincts for Counc
[...]
ouncil consideration, and three funding options.

8. All information contained within the Precinct Chairs’ presentations has previously been provided to the City
Finance and Governance Committee (CFG) via the presentations referred to in point 2.1 above. The
presentation to Precinct Chairs focussed on the process and funding options but did not include resourcing
of a preferred model.

9. Precinct Chairs in a 13 November email to the General Manager AEDA advised that the majority of them had
convened and discussed their feedback, which would be provided to CoA by COB 14 November.

10. Notwithstanding this advice Council can still extend an invitation and encouragement to consult further with
Precinct Group boards, councils or committees.

Engagement options

11.  Option 1: Precinct Group Chairs and Presidents are asked to seek feedback from their boards, councils or
committees (excluding Council/Council subsidiary staff) based on information as contained in the 21 July
2025 and 6 November 2025 presentations and provide it to CoA by 17 December 2025.

12.  Option 2: Precinct Group Chairs asked to engage in general terms with their boards, councils or committees
about the Precinct Review, without reference to the 21 July 2025 and 6 November 2025 confidential
presentations. Any feedback will be expected to be provided to CoA by 17 December 2025.

Recommended Engagement

13. The advice of Council Administration is that the presentation materials provided to Precinct Presidents and
Chairs on 21 July 2025 and 6 November 2025, would if shared with their boards, councils or committees
enable feedback to inform consideration of a preferred model by Committee and Council in February 2026.

Next steps

14.  Whichever engagement option is preferred by Council, feedback from Precinct Group boards, councils or
committees will be included in the report on a recommended precinct model to be presented to Council in
February 2026 via the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting,
[...]
n the draft Community Engagement Charter is below.


	Attachment B for Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy
	Attachment C for Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy
	Attachment D for Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy
	Attachment E for Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy

	7.5 Precinct Review - Consulting with Precinct Groups
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.6 2025 Confidential Orders Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2025 Confidential Orders Review

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Nomination of Council Appointed Members to Kadaltilla





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles and Martin 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Noon 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 21/10/2025 

Moved by Councillor Freeman, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 21 October 2025, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Councillor Freeman declared a general conflict of interest in Confidential Item 10.1 [Nomination of Council 
Appointed Members to Kadaltilla], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she 
knows one of the candidates personally, but will stay in the room, participate in the discussion and vote on 
the matter.  

 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to consider Item 7.2, Q1 2025/26 BP&B Update, prior to Item 7.1, 
Adoption of the 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan. 

Leave was granted 
 
7.2 Q1 2025/26 BP&B Update 

Theo Maras, Chair and Fabienne Reilly, General Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority addressed the 
meeting.  

Steve Maras, Chair and Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
addressed the meeting.  

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Couros left the Colonel Light Room at 5.33 pm and re-entered at 
5.35 pm. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report 
and reflected in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2025, 
which includes:  

3.1. An operating surplus of $9.678m ($4.407m higher than the budget of $5.271m, for the period)  

3.2. Total operating revenue of $64.500m ($2.554m higher than the budget of $61.946m, for the 
period) 

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.822m ($1.853m lower than the budget 
of $56.675m, for the period)  

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.321m ($7.823m higher than the budget of $9.498m, for the 
period)  

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $5.185m. 

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m) 

4.2. Total operating revenue of $251.571m ($2.602m higher than the adopted budget of $248.969m) 

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $243.030m ($2.602m higher than the 
adopted budget of $240.428m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.293m for 2025/26 year ($7.995m higher than the adopted 
budget of $114.298m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $51.818m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.744m higher than the adopted 
projected borrowings of $50.074m to 30 June 2026).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 
November 2025. 

Carried unanimously 
 
7.1 Adoption of the 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the 2025 updates to the Asset Management Plans in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

2. Adopts the 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

3. Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2025/26 to 2034/35 based 
on the adopted assumptions. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

4. Notes the 2025/26 CEO Sustainability Report in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025.  

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the updated Asset 
Management Plans and 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan document arising from this 
meeting, together with any editorial amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and 
graphic design. 

Discussion continued 

Councillor Martin called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis breaching regulation 29 of the Local 
Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013, due to Councillor Davis behaving in an improper 
and disorderly manner.  

Councillor Davis made a personal explanation in relation to the Point of Order called by Councillor Martin in 
accordance with Regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013.  

The Chair ruled in favour of the point of order and asked Councillor Davis to leave the Colonel Light Room at 
6.04 pm.  

It was then –  

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape,  
Seconded by Councillor Freeman –  

That Councillor Davis has contravened regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013, by behaving in an improper and disorderly manner.  

Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and carried  

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape,  
Seconded by Councillor Maher –  

That it is acknowledged Councillor Davis’ behaviour does not meet the Council Member’s required standard 
but no further action will be taken at this time with a view to an upcoming item regarding the Behavioural 
Management Policy. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Cabada left the Colonel Light Room at 6.15 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 

Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.17 pm and was advised of the censure. 

Councillor Cabada re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.18 pm. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.3 Review of the Behavioural Management  Policy 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Giles entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.40 pm. 

Undertaking - Review of the Behavioural Management Policy 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, the CEO gave an undertaking to distribute the response to 
questions from Councillor Noon, sent by email to Administration, to all Council Members. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Council Member Behavioural Management Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 
2025, subject to the consideration of amendments in part 2 below. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

2. Proposed amendments:  

2.1 Inserts the definition of the word ‘Trivial’  

2.2. At 7.1, amend the word ‘may’ to ‘must’ with the exception of 7.1.7  

2.3. That an assessment panel be established, to be in rotation, unless unavailable or unsuitable to 
assess the complaint  

2.4. The complaints be anonymised at the initial assessment stage. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor editorial and formatting changes as required 
to finalise the Council Member Behavioural Management Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 
November 2025.  

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• With the consent of the mover and seconder, the Chair advised the meeting that the motion would be 
taken in parts. 

• Councillor Davis left the meeting at 7.03 pm. 

Part 1 of the motion was then put and carried unanimously 

Part 2.1 of the motion was then put and lost 

Part 2.2 of the motion was then put and lost 

Part 2.3 of the motion was then put and lost 

Part 2.4 of the motion was then put and lost 

Part 3 of the motion was then put and carried 

 
 
7.4 Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the feedback received on the draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community 
Engagement Policy as contained in Attachments A, B and C to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

2. Adopts the Community Engagement Charter, contained in Attachment D to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025. 

3. Adopts the Community Engagement Policy contained in Attachment E to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025 and rescinds 
the Community Consultation Policy. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes, together with any editorial 
amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design, to the Community 
Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy arising from the meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2025 to be presented to the meeting of Council on 
the 25 November for final adoption. 

Discussion ensued, during which the Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light room at 7.18 pm. 

Undertaking – Draft Community Engagement Charter and draft Community Engagement Policy 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide a workshop 
regarding the Community Engagement Toolkit at a future meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee.  

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 November 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

7.5 Precinct Review - Consulting with Precinct Groups 
Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 7.22 pm and re-entered at 
7.24 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL:  

1. Requests Administration pursue engagement with Precinct Group Chairs and Presidents and their 
boards, councils or committees in accordance with the recommended option of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee: 

1.1. Option 1: Precinct Group Chairs and Presidents are asked to seek feedback from their boards, 
councils or committees (excluding Council/Council subsidiary staff) based on information as 
contained in the 21 July 2025 and 6 November 2025 presentations and provide it to City of 
Adelaide by 17 December 2025.  

2. Requests the Administration work with the Presiding Member of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee to convene a special meeting on 27 January 2026 to receive recommendations on the 
Precinct Review Model, based on the feedback from the Precinct Groups and Presidents. 

Discussion continued during which Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.25 pm. 

The meeting adjourned at 7.28 pm, until the adjournment or closure of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee. 

The meeting resumed at 8.49 pm with the following Members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair), Councillor 
Maher (Deputy Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Cabada, Couros, Freeman, 
Giles and Martin. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 

The Chair advised the meeting that the Chief Executive Officer had withdrawn Items 7.6 – 2025 Confidential 
Orders Review and 10.1 – Nomination of Council Appointed Members to Kadaltilla, which will be considered 
at the meeting of Council on 25 November 2025. 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


